WHEREAS, the County and the Contractor entered into a certain Contract (IFB #032-23) 

dated Tuesday, September 26, 2023 (the “Contract”).  

WHEREAS the County and the Contractor originally agreed to a Maximum Contract 

Expenditure for services in the amount of TWO HUNDRED FORTY-FIVE THOUSAND SEVEN 

HUNDRED NINETY Dollars and 00/100 Cents ($245,790.00); and 

WHEREAS, the County and the Contractor amended the Contract on October 30, 2023, by 

increasing the Maximum Contract Expenditure amount by THIRTY-SIX THOUSAND EIGHT 

HUNDRED SIXTY-EIGHT AND 50/100 Dollars ($36,868.50); and 

WHEREAS, the County and the Contractor amended the Contract on December 12, 2023, 

by increasing the Maximum Contract Expenditure amount by ONE HUNDRED THIRTY-FOUR 

THOUSAND THREE HUNDRED EIGHTEEN AND 00/100 Dollars ($134,318.00); and 

WHEREAS, the County and the Contractor would like to amend the Contract a third time 

by increasing the Maximum Contract Expenditure amount by SIX HUNDRED THIRTY-FIVE 

THOUSAND TWO HUNDRED FIFTY-THREE AND 00/100 Dollars ($635,253.00) for the new 

23rd Judicial District Attorney Remodel Project at the Douglas County Robert A. Christensen Justice 

Center; and  

WHEREAS, the County has budgeted and appropriated the necessary funds to satisfy the 

financial obligations set forth in the Contract.

[...]

completion of all the Scope of Work as detailed and attached in Exhibit B-1 and the 

Contractor agrees to accept as its full and only compensation,  subject to additions and 

deletions per any Change Orders and other provisions of the Contract, the total lump sum 

amount of SIX HUNDRED THIRTY-FIVE THOUSAND TWO HUNDRED FIFTY-

THREE AND 00/100 Dollars ($635,253.00) in accordance with the payment terms contained 

in the attached Exhibit B-1. Any work accomplished and put in place by the Contractor above 

and beyond the appropriated and allocated funds for each budget year will be done at the 

Contractor’s risk.

[...]

ARTICLE V of the Contract is hereby amended to read:  

ANNUAL APPROPRIATIONS:   ARTICLE V – ANNUAL APPROPRIATIONS:  

Any other provision of this Contract notwithstanding and pursuant to Section 29-1-110, 

C.R.S., the amount of funds appropriated for this Contract is TWO HUNDRED FORTY-

FIVE THOUSAND SEVEN HUNDRED NINETY Dollars and 00/100 Cents ($245,790.00) 

for fiscal year 2023 ending December 31, 2023. The funds appropriated for the First (1st) 

Amendment is THIRTY-SIX THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED SIXTY-EIGHT AND 

50/100 Dollars ($36,868.50) for fiscal year 2023 ending December 31, 2023. The funds 

appropriated for the Second (2nd) Amendment is ONE HUNDRED THIRTY-FOUR 

THOUSAND THREE HUNDRED EIGHTEEN AND 00/100 Dollars ($134,318.00) for 

fiscal year 2023. The funds appropriated for this Third (3rdd) Amendment is SIX 

HUNDRED THIRTY-FIVE THOUSAND TWO HUNDRED FIFTY-THREE AND 00/100 

Dollars ($635,253.00) for fiscal year 2024. The County is not under obligation to make any 

future apportionment or allocation to this Contract. Any work performed in excess of the 

amounts appropriated shall be solely at the risk of the Contractor. Notwithstanding any other